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Question: 239
Topic: Supplementary Budget Estimates Question on Notice 213
Hansard Page: ECITA 25
Senator Lundy asked:

When did you actually send the answer to this question to the Minister’s office?

Ms Williams—I will have to get you that information.
Answer: 

In developing the response the Department worked with the Minister’s office and the final response was provided to the Minister’s office on 1 March 2006.

Outcome All, Output All 





Question: 240

Topic: Departmental Reviews (follow-up to Supplementary Budget Estimates QoN 213)
Hansard Page: ECITA 115

Senator Conroy asked:

Reviews conducted by the Department in the past 12 months
a) How many of these reviews have resulted in new legislation?

b) How many have adopted the recommendations resulting from the reviews?  Have we had any recommendations adopted from any of the reviews?

c) How many of the reviews have recommended no changes to the existing law?
Answer: 

In relation to the reviews identified in response to QoN 213 which covered the period 31 October 2004 – 1 November 2005, the following information is provided.
	Review
	Did Review result in new legislation?
	Were Review recommendations adopted? 
	Did Review recommend NO changes to the existing law?

	Telecommunications Competition Regulation Issues Paper
	Yes (indicated in response to QoN213) – see next column
	As indicated in Estimates QoN213, after considering the submissions the Government amended the telecommunications competition regime with amendments contained in the Telecommunications Legislation Amendment (Competition and Consumer Issues) Act 2005.
	The review recommended changes to existing law.

	Introduction of a Do Not Call Register (Possible Australian Model)
	As indicated in the response to Estimates QoN 213 a Government response is yet to be issued.

	Voice over Internet Protocol (VOIP)
	No 
	As indicated in the response to Estimates QoN213 the Government announced that it would accept and implement all of the Report’s recommendations.
	The review did not recommend any changes to existing law.

	Metropolitan Broadband Blackspots Program
	No
	Final program guidelines (released 8 March 2006 as the Metropolitan Broadband Connect Program) were prepared following extensive public consultation including feedback received through the discussion paper and subsequent public release of the draft guidelines.
	The review did not recommend any changes to existing law.

	Digital Television Regulatory Framework (counted here, as one review)


	The reports on the reviews of restrictions on multichannelling and other services, the provision of commercial television broadcasting services after 31 December 2006, the broadcasting services bands spectrum, underserved regional television licence areas and high definition television quota arrangements were tabled on 23 March. The reports did not make recommendations.

On 14 March 2006 the Government released a discussion paper on media reform options.  This discussion paper is the culmination of the digital reviews, and provides an opportunity for public consultation prior to the Government developing its final position on media reform including digital television.  Depending on the final position, legislative changes may be required.

The review of the viability of creating an Indigenous television broadcasting service was tabled in the House of Representatives on 11 August 2005 and in the Senate on 16 August 2005.  While the report did not make recommendations, it identified four options to fund an Indigenous Television Service.  On 1 September 2005, the Government announced as part of its Connect Australia package that it would fund the development of an Indigenous television service based on option 3 identified in the report at a cost of $48.5 million over four years.
As indicated in the response to Estimates QoN 213, the report of the simulcast review has not yet been completed.

	Regulation of Content Delivered Over Convergent Devices
	As indicated in the response to Estimates QoN 213 the report has yet to be released.



	Digital Radio Study Group


	No
	As indicated in the response to Estimates QoN 213 the Study Group released a report and issues paper without recommendations. A policy framework to guide the introduction of digital radio, which drew on the submissions to the report and issues paper, was subsequently announced by the Minister.
	The review did not recommend any changes to existing law.

	Review of Spyware 
	No
	As indicated in the response to Estimates QoN 213 the initial review reported that existing laws adequately address the privacy and cybercrime aspects of spyware.  A follow-on discussion paper sought comments on non-legislative action.  Work on possible responses is continuing.
	The review did not recommend any changes to existing law.

	Legislative review of the Spam Act 2003


	As indicated in the response to Estimates QoN 213 a report on the Review has not been finalised


	Australian Telework Advisory Committee (ATAC)
	No 
	A number of ATAC recommendations are progressively being adopted with options for progressing the more complex recommendations still under consideration.
	The review did not recommend any changes to existing law.

	Orchestras
	As indicated in the response to Estimates QoN 213 the Government supported a series of recommendations from the Orchestras Review 2005 and a further examination of orchestral services to opera and ballet has now been completed.  The findings of the examination are being considered by the Government.


	Digital Content Industry Action Agenda
	No
	As indicated in the response to Estimates QoN 213 a Government response to the Report is yet to be released however the recommendations for industry action have been endorsed by the Government.

	The Review did not recommend any changes to existing law.



	Review of the provisions of Divisions 10B and 10BA of the Income Tax Assessment Act 1936
	As indicated in the response to Estimates QoN 213 the review report is currently being finalised for consideration by Government.

	Australian National Academy of Music (ANAM) and Australian Youth Orchestra (AYO)
	As indicated in the response to Estimates QoN 213 the review report is currently being finalised for consideration by Government.

	ACMA report ‘Preventing Unexpectedly High Bills: Credit Management in Telecommunications’


	No
	As indicated in the response to Estimates QoN 213 the ACIF Credit Management Code has been amended to address concerns identified in the report.


	The review of the ACMA report did not make recommendations.  The review did not suggest changes to existing legislation were necessary or appropriate.
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Question: 241
Topic: Hillsong Church
Written Question on Notice

Senator Ludwig asked:

How many grants have you issued to Hillsong Church, its associated corporations and entities?  List name, price and duration of funding by department.

Answer:  
Neither the Department of Communications, Information Technology and the Arts nor any portfolio agencies have any record of grants to Hillsong Church or any of its  associated corporations and entities.
Outcome All, Output All






Question: 242
Topic: Director of Public Prosecutions
Written Question on Notice

Senator Ludwig asked:

1
How many briefs have you forwarded to the DPP for 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04, 
2004-05?


a. How many briefs were returned without action, and how many were actioned?

2.
For each year, what was the average time (as well as indicating the minimum and maximum time in each case) in which it took the DPP to…


a. Bring charges against the accused party


b. Formally bring the matter to a conclusion through either a verdict of guilty or not guilty, the entrance of a nolle prosequi or dropping the charges


c. Return the brief for no further action

3.
Did the agency forward any formal complaints to the DPP regarding the handling of the brief?


a. If so, give details.

4.
Did the agency forward any informal complaints to the DPP regarding the handling of the brief?


a. If so, give details.

Answer: 

1.
No briefs were forwarded to the DPP during the identified financial years.

2–4.
Not applicable.
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